
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday 3rd November 2015 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)               
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Becky Sanders, Democratic Services Officer 01935 
462596, website: www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 26 October 2015. 
 
 

Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 

 
This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee Membership 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Sue Steele 
Vice-chairmen: Dave Bulmer and John Clark 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Gye Dibben 
Val Keitch 
 

Tony Lock 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
David Recardo 
 

Garry Shortland 
Rob Stickland 
Martin Wale 
 

 

Information for the Public 

 

What is Scrutiny? 

 

The Local Government Act 2000 requires all councils in England and Wales to introduce 
new political structures which provide a clear role for the Council, the Executive and non-
executive councillors. 
 
One of the key roles for non-executive councillors is to undertake an overview and scrutiny 
role for the council. In this Council the overview and scrutiny role involves reviewing and 
developing, scrutinising organisations external to the council and holding the executive to 
account  
 
Scrutiny also has an important role to play in organisational performance management. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is made up of 14 non-executive members and meets monthly to 
consider items where executive decisions need to be reviewed before or after their 
implementation, and to commission reviews of p
[...]
rset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%
20of%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2015. 
 
 

 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally blank 



 

 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday 3 November 2015 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on  
29 September 2015. 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete 
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this 
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being 
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct. 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Issues arising from previous meetings  

 
This is an opportunity for Members to question the progress on issues arising from 
previous meetings.  However, this does not allow for the re-opening of a debate on any 
item not forming part of this agenda. 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Scheme of Delegation (Pages 13 - 17) 

 

8.   Reports to be considered by District Executive on 5 November 2015 (Page 18) 

 

9.   Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 1 October 2015 

(Page 19) 
 

10.   Area Grants Application Process (Pages 20 - 46) 

 



11.   Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Update Report (Pages 47 

- 49) 
 

12.   Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews (Page 50) 

 

13.   Update on matters of interest (Page 51) 

 

14.   Scrutiny Work Programme (Page 52) 

 

15.   Date of next meeting (Page 53) 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 1 29.09.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held at the Main Committee 
Room, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Tuesday 29 
September 2015. 

(10.00 am - 12.30 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Sue Steele (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Gye Dibben 
Val Keitch 

Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 
Martin Wale 
 

Also Present: 
 
Mike Beech 
Ric Pallister 

Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
 

Officers  
 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Vega Sturgess Interim Chief Executive 
Rina Singh Strategic Director (Place & Performance)  
Steve Joel Assistant Director (Health & Well-Being) 
Colin McDonald Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 
Kim Close Assistant Director (Communities) 
Helen Rutter Assistant Director (Communities) 
Emily McGuinness Scrutiny Manager 
 

 

51. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September were approved as a correct record 
subject to amending Minute number 46 to reflect that the 2014/15 rather than 2013/14 
Housing figures were showing improvement, and were signed by the Chairman. 

  

52. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire Aparicio Paul, Tony Lock 
and David Recardo. Councillor Alan Smith was in attendance as substitute for Councillor 
David Recardo. 

  

53. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 2 29.09.15 

 

54. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of public at the meeting. 

  

55. Issues arising from previous meetings (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no issues raised. 

  

56. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman reminded Scrutiny Committee Members that a visit to West Dorset District 
Council has been arranged for members on Wednesday 14th October and that all 
members interested in attending should contact either of the Scrutiny Managers to 
confirm their attendance. 
 
Members were informed that following on from the recommendation made at the last 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, a place on the Westland’s Leisure Complex Project Board 
had been allocated to a Scrutiny Member. The Chair of Scrutiny had attended the first 
meeting of the Project Board and would continue to be the Scrutiny representative until 
after the Full Council decision on 13th October. If members agree to proceed with the 
project, Scrutiny Committee members will be asked to nominate a representative on the 
Board. 
 
The Chairman clarified that under Agenda item  8 – reports to be considered by District 
Executive – the Westland’s Leisure Complex report contained confidential appendices 
and if members wished to refer to the financial information contained in those 
appendices, the Committee would need to move into confidential session. 

  

57. Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 3rd 
September 2015 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Members noted the update given by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman. 

  

58. Reports to be considered by District Executive on 1st October 2015 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
Members considered the reports outlined in the District Executive Agenda for 1 October 
2015.  
 
Westland Leisure Complex (Agenda item 6) 
 
In order to discuss the matter fully, it was proposed and agreed that the Committee 
would move into confidential session for this item as some of the financial information 
contained in the appendices is classed as confidential by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Members were also reminded that the financial information supplied in the confidential 
report is subject to a Non-Disclosure Agreement with AgustaWestland. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 3 29.09.15 

 

 
The Assistant Director (Health and Wellbeing) and Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Wellbeing attended the meeting and presented the report to members.  
 
The Assistant Director updated members on the following points: 
 

 Since this matter was last considered by members in early September, property 
advisors had been commissioned to undertake a condition survey of the asset – 
members were referred to the full report contained in the confidential papers. 

 The condition survey had identified that the roof structure is essentially clear but 
with some additional works identified to address issues such as end-lap corrosion. 

 Additional work on hire analysis over the past two years shows that hire income 
was in fact greater than previously reported. 

 As requested, a risk register has been developed and will be updated as the 
project progresses. 

 An initial meeting of the Project Board had agreed that AW be requested to retain 
the asset in in its’ current condi
[...]
eovil Town Council, other 
Parish Councils within Area South had been identified as potential funding 
partners but had not yet been approached. It was not envisaged that Parish 
Councils outside of Area South would be approached for funding. 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 4 29.09.15 

 

 It was queried that The Octagon Theatre is subsidised by SSDC and that when 
combined with the ‘sister venue’ at Westland’s this level of subsidy would only 
increase. Members were informed that the financial performance of the Octagon 
is continually improving and that if the two venues are ‘joined’ there will need to 
be a ‘truing up’ exercise of ‘back office’ costs. In practice this will see the costs of 
the Octagon decrease. 

 The Westland’s Entertainment Venue will fundamentally not be a third theatre for 
Yeovil; 

 Members suggested that having a 3 year business plan would help in making the 
final decision. 

 Members were again reminded that officers had been asked to prepare the report 
on a ‘worst case scenario’ basis. 

 All external funding sources had been explored and this would continue to be the 
case; 

 
Following the discussion, a member of the committee proposed that the matter was put 
to the vote to enable Scrutiny to provide a clear indication to District Executive, this was 
seconded and subsequently the committee voted as follows on the recommendations 
contained in the report: 5 for, 3 against and 3 abstentions. 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Assistant Director (Corporate and Financial Services) outlined the report and stated 
that whilst she was confident that a balanced budget would be set for 2016/17, no such 
certainty could be provided beyond this. She also referred members to the section of the 
report which outlines the key budgetary risks facing the authority. 
 
In discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query about Service Redesign and the reduction of personnel 
associated with this process the Strategic Director – Place responded that it was 
essentially a way of looking at processes, assessing better use of technology and 
focusing on the best outcome for customers. Business Transformation is a more 
holisitic look at how we do things.  

 Members noted that the mentioned the need for the MTFP to reflect the Council’s 
priorities and that the current plan has now expired – members queried what the 
process is for refreshing the Council Plan and how the wider membership would 
be involved in this key piece of work. 

 
Affordable Housing Development Programme (Agenda item 8) 
 

 Members thanked the officer for a very detailed and thorough report. 

 Members asked that funding generated by HG4 and the geographical spread be 
kept under review and reported to members. 

 

Loan to Hinton St George and Locally Rural Community Services Ltd (Agenda item 
9) 
 

 members sought reassurance that SSDC would have first charge on the property 
if the loan is agreed and agreed with the suggestion that the Loans policy should 
be revisited in light of the number of reports now coming forward to Council for 
approval. 

 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 5 29.09.15 

 

Wyndham Park Community Facilities and Primary School Provision (Agenda item 
10) 
 

 Members supported the recommendation which will help address the chronic 
shortage of primary school places in Yeovil. 

 

Community Right to Bid Quarterly Update Report (Agenda item 11) 
 

 Members noted this report 
 

Forward Plan (Agenda item 12) 
 

 Members asked when the issue of two hours free car parking ( as discussed via a 
Motion to Full Council) would be included in the Forward Plan – at the time, 
members were informed that any decision on this would have to be taken as part 
of the 2016/17 budget setting process which is underway. 

  

59. LEADER Programme - Rural Economic Development (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Assistant Director (Communities) attended to present this report which had been 
requested by Scrutiny Members.  
 
The report outlined the purpose of the LEADER Programme, funding arrangements and 
how SSDC members can engage with the Programme.  
 
Members commented that progress with the Programme had been frustrating, taking into 
account the disruption of national and local elections earlier in the year. 
 
It was noted that there is now a revised launch date of 14th October, and that it was likely 
any bids would be considered in the last quarter of the year. 
 
Members asked if the various programme strategies could be circulated, although it was 
noted that these strategies were probably now out of date. 
 
Members thanked the Assistant Director for preparing the report and responding to their 
questions. 

  

60. Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Chair of Scrutiny stated that the members of the Council Tax Reduction Strategy 
had recently had a very successful meeting and were currently working on their final 
report which would come before the Scrutiny Committee next month. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager reported that the Licensing Task and Finish Group was 
progressing well and that there would be a final meeting of the group on 21st October 
with recommendations coming forward to the November Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

  

61. Update on matters of interest (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Scrutiny Manager reminded members that there a visit for Scrutiny Members to 
West Dorset District Council had been arranged for the evening of Wednesday 14th 

Page 11



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 6 29.09.15 

 

October. She stressed the importance of this visit in advance of upcoming decisions on 
joint working and asked all members to contact Jo Gale to confirm attendance.  
 
It was agreed that a set of questions for West Dorset Officers and Members, prepared by 
Councillor John Clark would be circulated to all members of the committee – members 
were asked to send though any additional questions in advance of the visit. 

  

62. Scrutiny Work Programme (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted the Scrutiny Work Programme. 

  

63. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee would be held on Tuesday 3 
November 2015 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way. 

 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

Page 12



Scheme of Delegation  

 
 
Portfolio Holder: Angie Singleton, Strategic Planning (Place Making) 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Economy 
Lead Officer:  David Norris, Development Control manager 
Contact details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
 

Action Required 
 
That members consider and comment on the review of the existing Scheme of Delegation. 
 
 

Background 
 
It was agreed at Full Council that a review of the Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
planning applications would commence in 2015. 
 
The current scheme was introduced in 2006 in response to concerns that were expressed by 
an external auditor who had been appointed to advise the council on how planning 
performance could be improved. At that time the majority of applications were being 
determined by the area committee and this was having an impact upon the speed of 
decision. It was also at odds with the ODPM guidance (‘Delivering Delegation’) that 
encouraged local authorities to delegate the determination of all but the most contentious 
applications.   
 
 
Impact of the Scheme of Delegation 
 
Over 90% of all planning applications in South Somerset are now determined under 
delegated powers. The Scheme of Delegation has worked very effectively in terms of: 
 

 allowing decisions to made in a more timely basis,  

 providing a clear and transparent decision making ‘route;’ 

 reducing the amount of committee time spent on the smaller, less contentious 
applications.   

 
The current Scheme of Delegation 
 
A copy of the Scheme of Delegation is attached however the basic principles are outlined 
below: 
 

 If a representation is received t
[...]
 the Regulation Committee, particularly in relation 
to the council’s own applications or very large scale proposals, some of which may straddle 
area boundaries.   
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That there are no significant changes to the Scheme of Delegation required. Further 
guidance will be produced which will incorporate the suggestions made by the Area Chairs.  
Further training will also be provided for members in relation to their role and responsibilities 
in the determination of planning applications 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications associated with changing the Scheme of Delegation 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Council Constitution – which can be viewed at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=358&info=1&MD=Constitution 
 
 

Page 16

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=358&info=1&MD=Constitution


Ward Member Referral Process (Scheme of Delegation) 
 

 
 Officer recommendation conflicts 

with any consultation reply 

Refer to Ward Member(s) 

Has Ward 
Member replied 
within 7 days? 

Does Ward 
Member agree 

with officer? 

Refer application to Area Chair 

Does Chair 
agree with 

officer? 

Refer to Committee 
Issue decision in 
accordance with 
recommendation 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

Yes 

Has Ward 
Member 

declared an 
Interest? Is it a multiple 

Ward 

Member?  

If yes and other 
member doesn’t  
declare an interest 
then main process 
applies.  

Page 17



Reports to be considered by District Executive on 5 November 

2015 

 
Lead Officer: Emily McGuinness, Scrutiny Manager 
Contact Details: emily.mcguinness@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462566  
 
 
Scrutiny Committee members will receive a copy of the District Executive agenda containing 
the reports to be considered at the meeting on 5 November 2015. 
 
Members are asked to read the reports and bring any concerns/issues from the reports to be 
discussed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 3 November 20
[...]
oilets for 
the main hall were inadequate and were unable to cope with the increased use. 

Area East - Step into Bruton & Bruton Community Partnership 
 
Project Cost: Step into Bruton guide : £3900  SSDC Award:  £700 
   
Bruton Community Partnership: Set up grant  SSDC Award: £1000 
 
Stepping into Bruton has become a whole lot easier, with the production of a new town guide 
called ‘Step into Bruton’. 
 
Funding support from South Somerset District Council, Bruton Town Council and the Heart of 
Wessex Rail Partnership has enabled Bruton Chamber of Commerce to produce the guide 
which details a town trail and ways to get to the town by train. 
 
The guide is part of a larger ‘Brand Bruton’ project which is being led by Bruton Town Council 
and Bruton Community Partnership. The project is looking at branding across the parish. 
New tourism information boards and signs have been erected as well as a new town website 
created – www.brutontown.com.  
 
Many additional projects are underway or have been completed such as the establishment of 
the Bruton Community Partnership which SSDC supported with a £1,000 community grant 
recently to help them set up and support the community plan. 
 

Page 46

http://www.brutontown.com/


 
 

Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Update 

Report  

 
 
Lead Officer: Vicki Dawson, Principal Environmental Protection Officer 
Contact Details: vicki.dawson@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462546 
 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
To provide Scrutiny Committee with an update following implementation of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act. 

 
 
Action required 
 
That members note and comment on the report. 
 
 

Background  
 

A report was presented to Scrutiny Committee in October 2014 which outlined the new 
provisions of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
A number of new tools were made available to lead agencies through this legislation. These 
have now mostly been in place for twe
[...]
policies-and-plans/plans/cabinet-forward-plan/ 
 

 

Current Task & Finish Reviews 

Date Commenced Title Members 

July 2015 Fees within the Licensing Service 
Martin Wale, Tony Lock, Gye Dibben, David Norris, Val Keitch, Mike Beech, 

Jason Baker 

Ad-hoc monitoring Council Tax Benefit Reduction Sue Steele, Dave Bulmer, Sue Osborne, David Norris 

 

 
 

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 14

http://www.somerset.gov.uk/policies-and-plans/plans/cabinet-forward-plan/


Date of next meeting 

 
Members are requested to note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 10.00am in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil. 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Scheme of Delegation
	8 Reports to be considered by District Executive on 5 November 2015
	9 Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 1 October 2015
	10 Area Grants Application Process
	11 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Update Report
	12 Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews
	13 Update on matters of interest
	14 Scrutiny Work Programme
	15 Date of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 1 3.11.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held at the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Tuesday 3 November 2015. 
 

(10.00 am - 12.30 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Sue Steele (Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Val Keitch 

Tony Lock 
David Recardo 
Rob Stickland 
Martin Wale 

 
Also Present: 
 
Mike Beech 
Peter Gubbins 

Gina Seaton 
Andrew Turpin 

 
Officers  
 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Helen Rutter Assistant Director (Communities) 
Martin Woods Assistant Director (Economy) 
Vicki Dawson Principal Environmental Protection Officer 
David Norris Development Manager 
Jo Wilkins Policy Planner 
Jo Gale Scrutiny Manager 
Emily McGuinness Scrutiny Manager 
 

 

64. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 were approved as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 

  

65. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Osborne, Tiffany Osborne 
and Garry Shortland. 

  

66. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  

67. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of public at the meeting. 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 2 3.11.15 

 

68. Issues arising from previous meetings (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no issues raised. 

  

69. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman updated Members on the visit to the Tri Authority area of West Dorset, 
North Dorset and Weymouth and Portland authorities. Councillors John Clark, Val 
Keitch, Jason Baker and Sue Osborne attended accompanied by the Scrutiny Managers 
and Jo Roundell Greene, Ric Pallister and Dave Bulmer in their capacity as members of 
the Joint Leaders Advisory Group. All members who attended commented how valuable 
and informative they found the visit – and supported the suggestion that a similar 
opportunity should be offered to all members as part of the ongoing ‘Journey of 
Exploration’. 
 
The Chairman highlighted to the committee that what she had taken from the feedback 
and presentation above all else was how the partnership worked incredibly hard for 14 
months to achieve success and commented – work of this nature takes time and its vital 
to get it right first time. 
 
The Chairman invited volunteers to represent South Somerset on the Joint Waste 
Scrutiny Panel. It was noted the Panel is due to meet on 24th November.  Councillors 
Jason Baker and Val Keitch agreed to represent SSDC with Councillor Claire Aparicio 
Paul as a substitute. 
 
The Committee stated that they were content for the Chairman to continue as the 
Scrutiny representative on the project board which has been established to oversee the 
Westland’s Leisure Complex project. 

  

70. Scheme of Delegation (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Assistant Director (Economy) and Development Manager introduced the report. It 
was agreed at Full Council that a review of the Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
planning applications would commence in 2015. The current scheme was introduced in 
2006 in response to concerns expressed by an external auditor about the length of time 
taken to determine planning applications. The report outlined a number of issues which 
had been discussed collectively with the Area Chairs (in their roles as Chair of the 
Council’s Development Control Committees). 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 Currently 90% of Planning applications are agreed under delegated powers. 

 The Area Chairs felt that they exercise their authority responsibly. 

 There was some discussion about the consistency of decisions made by Area 
Chairs. The Development Manager agreed to provide the committee with data 
which shows the number (and nature) of decisions agreed under delegated powers 
and those referred to Committee on an area by area basis. 

 Members discussed the possibility of introducing some course for redress for 
members, should they not agree with the decision of the Area Chair. It was 
concluded that anything which unduly increased the time taken to determine a 
Planning application should be avoided but there should be a continued 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 3 3.11.15 

 

commitment to openness and transparency with the reasons for decisions taken by 
Area Chairs clearly communicated to all involved. 

 Officers advised that they would now always look to obtain a response from the 
town and parish council where practical. 

 It would be very much appreciated if the decision of Area Chair could be made 
known to the Ward Member 

 The Area Chairs do have meetings to ensure consistency 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for their work in producing the report. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee endorsed the recommendation contained in the report that there 
are no significant changes to the Scheme of Delegation required. It was noted that 
further guidance will be produced and additional training will be provided for members in 
relation to their role and responsibilities in the determination of planning applications. 
 
It was also agreed that the Development Manager would provide the committee with 
data which shows the number (and nature) of decisions agreed under delegated powers 
and those referred to Committee on an area by area basis. 
 
ACTIONS: Further guidance to be produced and additional training provided for 

members in relation to their role and responsibilities in the 
determination of planning applications – Assistant Director (Economy) 
and Development Manager. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee to be provided with data which shows the 
number (and nature) of decisions agreed under delegated powers and 
those referred to Committee on an area by area basis – Assistant 
Director (Economy) and Development Manager. 

 

  

71. Reports to be considered by District Executive on 5 November 2015 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
Members considered the reports outlined in the District Executive Agenda for 3 
November 2015. It was agreed that the following comments would be taken forward to 
District Executive for consideration. 
 
Adoption of the South Somerset District Council Statement of Community 
Involvement (Agenda item 6) 
 
Members were content to note the report and noted that the 6 week consultation period 
is a standard period and allows adequate time for respondents. 
 

Adoption of the Private Sector Housing Strategy 2015-19 (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Members sought clarification of the statement made on page 71 (bullet point 2) “ 
Homelessness continues to be a major cause for concern in the district…” Members of 
the Scrutiny Committee felt that levels of homelessness are currently improving and are 
not a cause for concern? 
 
On page 75 it mentions that we see the need to focus on the factors that make it 
commercially attractive for landlords to work with us yet we cannot see this in an aim?  
The aim at the bottom of the page is to continue working with Housing Options Team 
and the NLA to organise 2 landlord forums each year? 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 4 3.11.15 

 

 

Members noted the complexity of the report and commented that based on the 
successful involvement of Scrutiny in developing such policies in the past, Scrutiny 
involvement in this case may have been beneficial as the document seemed to be a bit 
muddled between a strategy and a policy. 
 
What are the monitoring arrangements with regard to the Action Plan?  Scrutiny would 
like to have a further report on progress against the action plan if this is not being 
reported elsewhere. 
 

Disposal of the Former Carrington Way Public Conveniences in Wincanton 
(Agenda item 8) 
 
Members were content to the note the report and were pleased to note that the asset 
had been disposed of for more that the valuation figure. 
 
2015-16 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30 September 
2015 (Agenda item 9) 
 
Members asked about the savings for staff costs at the Innovation Centre? Donna 
Parham - Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) explained that SSDC are 
now recouping costs. 
 
Members were content to note the report. 
 
2015/16 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Quarter Ending 30 September 
2015 (Agenda item 10) 
 
Members noted the report and had no comments to make on the Capital projects 
approved prior to 2010 but not yet completed. 
 
Update Report on Yeovil Crematorium (Agenda item 11) 
 
Members of the Committee thanked the Portfolio Holder for attending and answering 
their questions. Members were pleased to note the improvements that have been made 
at the Crematorium over the past 12 months and noted the ongoing work. 
 
District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda item 13) 
 
Members again sought clarification that the Motion agreed at Council to investigate 2 
hours free parking would be reported to members via the Budget setting process, and 
that there would be explicit reference made to this. 
 
Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision (Confidential) (Agenda item 16) 
 
Members noted the report. 

  

72. Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 1 October 
2015 (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Members noted that the comments of Scrutiny to District Executive as reflected in the 
District Executive minutes. 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 5 3.11.15 

 

  

73. Area Grants Application Process (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Assistant Director (Communities) presented the report. The report had been 
requested by a member of the Scrutiny Committee to allow members to consider the 
extent to which the Area Grant application process is applied consistently across the 
district. 
 
The Assistant Director reiterated that members are the decision makers when grant 
applications are made to Area Committees and if they feel they do not have adequate 
information, they should ask for the necessary additional information and defer the 
decision. 
 
Members requested that guidance is produced for all members relating to grant 
applications received from Academies as they represent a unique funding position. The 
Assistant Director agreed to provide this guidance and confirmed that Schools and 
Churches can apply under the grant scheme where the outcome would be for the benefit 
of the wider community. 
 
Members thanked the Assistant Director for presenting the report. 
 
ACTION: That guidance is produced for all members relating to grant applications 

received from Academies as they represent a unique funding position – 
Assistant Director (Communities).  

 

  

74. Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Update Report 
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Principal Environmental Protection Officer presented the report. A report was 
presented to the Scrutiny Committee in October 2014 which outlined the new provisions 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. A number of new tools were 
made available to lead agencies through this legislation and at that time, members were 
concerned there would be resource implications for SSDC officers. 
 
The report stated that all the requirements of the new legislation were being met from 
within existing resources and that discussion will continue with other agencies, in 
particular the police, about the ongoing implementation of the legislation. 

  

75. Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Scrutiny Manager updated members that the final report of the Council Tax 
Reduction Task and Finish Group was currently being drafted and would be presented to 
Scrutiny in December. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager reported that the Licensing Task and Finish Group was 
progressing well and that there would be a final meeting of the group on 25th November, 
with the final report coming forward to the December Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

  

76. Update on matters of interest (Agenda Item 13) 
 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 6 3.11.15 

 

Journey of Exploration - The Scrutiny Manager advised she had requested a copy of the 
project plan to produce the business cases to see how best Scrutiny can fit with the 
process and add value. 

  

77. Scrutiny Work Programme (Agenda Item 14) 
 
Members noted the Scrutiny Work Programme. 

  

78. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 15) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee would be held on Tuesday 
1st December 2015 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way. 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


